Bylaw No. 14532

Page 1 of 4

### CITY OF BURNABY BYLAW NO. 14532

### A BYLAW to amend Burnaby Consolidated Fees and Charges Bylaw

The Council of the City of Burnaby ENACTS as follows:

## 1. This Bylaw may be cited as **BURNABY CONSOLIDATED FEES AND** CHARGES BYLAW, AMENDMENT BYLAW NO. 1, 2022.

- 2. Burnaby Consolidated Fees and Charges Bylaw is amended by adding the schedule attached to this bylaw as Schedule C9 (A), after Schedule C9.
- 3. This bylaw shall come into force and effect on January 1, 2023.

Read a first time this 5<sup>th</sup> day of December, 2022

Read a second time this 5<sup>th</sup> day of December, 2022

Read a third time this 5<sup>th</sup> day of December, 2022

Reconsidered and adopted this 12th day of December, 2022

M Honey. MAYOR Blouly Ko

# Schedule C9 (A) – Solid Waste and Recycling Bylaw

<ul> <li>Municipal Receptacle</li> </ul>	Туре	Rent Per Month	Scheduled Pick- up Charges	Non- Scheduled Pick-Up Charges
o 6 cu.yd.	Skids Only	\$41.00	\$59.00	\$66.00
o 4 cu.yd.	Skids Castors	\$40.00 \$47.00	\$45.00 \$45.00	\$53.00 \$53.00
o 3 cu.yd. or less	Skids Castors	\$38.00 \$47.00	\$39.00 \$39.00	\$45.00 \$45.00
o 360L	Carts	\$17.00	\$9.00	Not available
o 180L or 240L	Carts	\$17.00	\$7.00	Not available

## B. MULTI-FAMILY STRATA, NON-PROFIT HOUSING, OR CO-OPERATIVE HOUSING RATES FOR GARBAGE RECEPTACLES (Section 9(2))

<ul> <li>Municipal Receptacle</li> </ul>	Туре	Rent Per Month	First Scheduled Pick-up Charges	Additional Scheduled Pick-up Charges	Non- Scheduled Pick-Ups
• 6 cu.yd.	Skids Only	\$41.00	\$15.00 (1)	\$59.00	\$66.00
○ 4 cu.yd.	Skids Castors	\$40.00 \$47.00	\$12.00 <sup>(1)</sup> \$12.00 <sup>(1)</sup>	\$45.00 \$45.00	\$53.00 \$53.00
<ul> <li>3 cu.yd. or less</li> </ul>	Skids Castors	\$38.00 \$47.00	\$10.00 <sup>(1)</sup> \$10.00 <sup>(1)</sup>	\$39.00 \$39.00	\$45.00 \$45.00
o 360L	Carts	\$17.00	\$9.00	\$9.00	Not available
o 180L or 240L	Carts	\$17.00	\$7.00	\$7.00	Not available

(1) First pickup each week is at a discounted pick-up charge with rental of City receptacle for multifamily co-operatives, non-profit, and strata titled developments.

Bylaw No. 14532

## Page 3 of 4

C. MULTI-FAMILY, INSTITUTIONAL, COMMERCIAL AND INDUSTRIAL RATES FOR RECYCLING AND/OR GREEN BIN RECEPTACLES (Section 9(2))	RENT PER MONTH
<ul> <li>Municipal Receptacle and Type</li> </ul>	
• Cardboard container – 3, 4 or 6 cu.yd.	\$22.00
<ul> <li>Recycling toter-mixed paper, newspaper or mixed containers</li> </ul>	\$6.00
<ul> <li>Green bin container – food scraps or yard waste</li> </ul>	\$5.00

- No Pick-up Fees
- Recycling and/or green bin services only available to customers with an existing City garbage account

<b>D. BURNABY YARD WASTE DROP-OFF CHARGES</b> (Section 9(3))	Fee
Charges	
• Burnaby Yard Waste Drop-off Charges	Same as Recycling Fee for Green Waste under Greater Vancouver Sewerage and Drainage District Tipping Fee and Solid Waste Regulation Bylaw No. 306, 2017, as amended or replaced from time to time
<ul> <li>Minimum charge</li> </ul>	None
• Fee for a resident of Burnaby with a load of 100kg or less (limit of one free visit per day)	Free

E. GARBAGE AND YARD WASTE CONTAINER REPLACEMENT COSTS (Section 9(4))	REPLACEMENT COST (includes applicable taxes)
<ul> <li>Container Size</li> <li>120 L (available for garbage container only)</li> </ul>	\$65.00
o 180 L	\$75.00

Bylaw No. 14532

Page 4 of 4

o 245 L	\$85.00
o 360 L	\$95.00

F. SINGLE FAMILY PROPERTIES, TWO FAMILY PROPERTIES, AND ROW HOUSING PROPERTIES THAT RECEIVE	Fee (5% discount
CURBSIDE COLLECTION SERVICE (Section 9(1)) Annual Charge per dwelling based on garbage receptacle volume (Taxes not	applies if paid on or before March 15, 2023)
applicable). Note: \$50 exchange fees is payable for all container exchanges Container Size	,
<ul> <li>120 L (available for garbage container only)</li> </ul>	\$50.00
0 180 L	\$130.00
o 245 L	\$140.00
○ 360 L	\$400.00

G. MISCELLANEOUS ITEMS (Section 9(10))	Fee (Includes applicable taxes)
Composter (per unit)	\$30.00
Rain Barrel (per unit)	\$100.00
Delivery (per trip)	\$25.00